

# ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

# Ninety-fifth Legislature

## OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 26 of chapter 9 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1951

# **Private and Special Laws**

## OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-fifth Legislature

# 1951

#### Chapter 167

#### AN ACT Authorizing Clerk Hire for the Westbrook Municipal Court.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

**P. & S. L., 1909, c.** 282, § 1, amended. The 3rd paragraph of section 1 of chapter 282 of the private and special laws of 1909, as amended by section 2 of chapter 95 of the private and special laws of 1945, is hereby further amended to read as follows:

'Such recorder shall receive an annual salary of \$500 and \$600 annually additional for clerk hire, in full for all services as such recorder, which salary shall be paid to him in quarterly payments from the county treasury of the county of Cumberland.'

Effective August 20, 1951

### Chapter 168

#### AN ACT Authorizing Clerk Hire for the South Portland Municipal Court.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

**P. & S. L.**, 1895, c. 242, § 23, Item VIII, amended. The last sentence of Item VIII of section 23 of chapter 242 of the private and special laws of 1895, as enacted by chapter 24 of the private and special laws of 1937 and amended by chapter 34 of the private and special laws of 1943, is hereby further amended to read as follows:

'The recorder shall receive a salary of \$600 per year <del>from the 1st day of January</del>, <del>1943</del> and \$600 annually additional for clerk hire.'

Effective August 20, 1951

### Chapter 169

#### AN ACT Authorizing Clerk Hire for the Brunswick Municipal Court.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. & S. L., 1903, c. 277, § 8, amended. The 4th sentence of section 8 of chapter 277 of the private and special laws of 1903, as amended by chapter

#### BOARD OF EDUCATION OF LEWISTON

#### CHAP. 171

886

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1951

64 of the private and special laws of 1947, is hereby further amended to read as follows:

'For all services performed the said recorder shall receive from the county of Cumberland an annual salary of \$1,000 and \$600 annually additional for clerk hire, to be paid him in quarterly payments.'

Effective August 20, 1951

## Chapter 170

AN ACT Relating to the Building Inspector of the City of Lewiston.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. P. & S. L., 1939, c. 8, Art. XII, § 1, amended. Section 1 of article XII of chapter 8 of the private and special laws of 1939 is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Sec. 1. Responsibilities. The fire department shall be charged with the responsibility for fire prevention, fire protection, annual fire inspection and the extinguishment of fires; building inspection and the issuing of building permits; and the control and inspection of electric wiring, equipment and appliances.'

Sec. 2. P. & S. L., 1939, c. 8, Art. XII, § 4, amended. The 2nd sentence of section 4 of article XII of chapter 8 of the private and special laws of 1939, as repealed and replaced by chapter 44 of the private and special laws of 1945, is hereby amended to read as follows:

'They may also appoint an inspector of buildings an inspector of electric wiring, equipment and appliances, and such clerks and assistants to these officials as they may deem necessary, prescribe their duties, set their compensation subject to the approval of the board of finance, and terminate their employment at pleasure.'

Effective August 20, 1951

### Chapter 171

AN ACT Relating to Board of Education of City of Lewiston.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. & S. L., 1939, c. 8, Art. XIII, § 2, amended. The 1st sentence of section 2 of article XIII of chapter 8 of the private and special laws of 1939 is hereby amended to read as follows: